

67 and 68  
19.05.2025  
(ct. no.03)  
S.Mandi

**HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction**

**CRR 110 of 2023**

**ANIRBAN CHAKRABORTY**

**Vs.**

**THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL**

**WITH**

**CRR 111 of 2023**

**ANIRBAN CHAKRABORTY**

**Vs.**

**THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL**

Mr. Arnab Saha, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Ms. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Chowdhury, Adv.

... For the State.

1. Mr. Arnab Saha, learned Counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.
2. Ms. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, learned Counsel, is appearing for the State.
3. The petitioner has filed the present two revisional applications being CRR/110/2023 and CRR/111/2023 challenging the two criminal proceeding initiated by the wife of the petitioner under section 498A of IPC i.e. one before the Siliguri Women Police Station dated 27.07.2021 and another before the Pradhan Nagar Police Station dated 07.10.2021.

4. Counsel for the petitioner further submits that during the pendency of these two cases, the wife of the petitioner again made several complaints to the Pradhan Nagar Police Station and he came to know that Pradhan Nagar Police Station has initiated another two FIR's being Pradhan Nagar Police Case No. 764 of 2024 dated 26<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 and another is Pradhan Nagar Police Station Case No. 529 of 2024 dated 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.
5. Counsel for the petitioner submits that against the said two FIRs, the petitioner has filed two other revisional applications being CRR/492/2024 and CRR/494/ 2024 and are also pending before this Court.
6. Let all the four revisional applications i.e. CRR/110/2023, CRR/111/2023, CRR/492/2024 and CRR/494/2024 be place before this Court on 21<sup>st</sup> May, 2025.

**(Krishna Rao, J.)**